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'June, 30, 1993

TO:. Executive Committae/Financ,e C'o11 
mitteP.

FROK; Terry L.$tonker, Executive Director

SUBJECT; Conference Call on Budget Deficit, Work Plan, Retreat

Attached are revised I'Y 1993 budgets for both r= Canada and GLU US

oved,by tiie Bozkrd of Director-- at the Annual Genera] MiPeting.

S Budget now includes estimator, of additional revenues from the

program anti Laidlaw for a now estimated total revPntle of

800 explain the $1,0,000 estimate of new revenue). This

leaves us $32,Ooo in the red in the us with only limitac3

ects for eliminating the deficit'by year and.

forced to wake the following painful, but necessary

ra

mendation: We utuet layoff one full time US staff membor try

ends meet and we roust continue underspending the budget by

oX mately $2000/noliLli to the end of the year. In FY 1992 we

a -s alfed by at lecaSL une full time staff member for almost

ent.lre year.' We ran a $43,000 deficit as a're--ult and had to

$43,Oo0 in assets to c:uver the red ink. We aro facing a

000 deficit in >'X 1593, but we Diu lout hove *32,000 in 3Gcate to

convert. Furthermnre, while there it~ pow some assurance that Mott

FoiIndati,on and Joyce Foundation will f ucad us, the grant money will

diet bay zv.af 1 shl a tinti I Mau5t,

The 1'ecomnended layoff viii be viewed by some u* being unfair or

punitive, but I feel confident that my decision is bataed on a fair

review of the .financial and programmatic needs of Great Lakes

United. I take no pleasure in the decision. I am reQuimuendinq

that Bruce . Kerahner be laid of; indelinitely begl n i nca July 15,

149,3.:. MY 1"ea$Riiinq is as follows:

1. Even though Bruce ha-- been a valuea emptnyPf. H i ieue uui vww&

1987., the QECi51Qn mu~L bf-- bdtCd avlclr aK warle farvo ettie'sr. r.

and available funding.
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. :At~ache(l arel:evi5edF~ 1993 budgets fot' bot.h GLU Canan" ~nd GLU US 
approved by the ao~u:"d of Direct.oro at. the ~nual Gen~ra] Maeting. 
The us BUdget nOW inqludes estimtlt.efl of additional reV@nl.lA from the 
ARE'.L':::; program tiLlIl La.idlaw for Q. now estilllated total rP.!VAl1Ua of 
$24t),800 (I'll expla.in t.he $10,000 cotimate of new revenue). 'l'hi.s 
still· leaves us $32,000 in the red in t.he us with only lim'; to.Ad 
prospects tor ellmllldting the defioit·by year end. 

I am ·forcett to. JUdke the following painful, but necessary 
re~9mmenda1:1on: w~ must l~yoff one full time us staff msmbQr 1:0 
make endS meet and we luust continue. underspcnding- the budget by 

_-t_-,a~::.;;r,oX;i1!latelY $2, OOO/rnulILh to the end of the year. In FY' 1992 we 
were &&~ ... §;.a1teg !='y at If:!~bL one full tilUe staff member for almo~t 
the ~nt~re year. w~ ran ~ $43,000 deficit as arcoult and had t.o 
sell $43,000 in assets to cuve.l:: the rea. ink. We arc facing a 
$32,000 de·fici t in 1'''t 1993 I but W~ uu not have $32/000 in aoocts to 
convert ~ Furth@rnnre., while tnere 1;;;; "OW· some assurance thtlt Mott 
Foundation and Joyce Foundation will funu us, the grant money will 
"at bo l.u.J.i 1 ~hl /ia. nnt i I AliQUot. 

The recommended layoff will be viewed by some ~u being unfair or 
punitivi:l, but I feel confident that my decision is bi:U:;ied on a fair 
review of· the . finanoial and programmatio needs of G.t",:u,t Lakes 

.. tTn.itecl! I tak~ no ple.asure in the ctecision. I am rec;ulwut:!llding 
that Dru.ce. Rer$hnerbe lJ}id of, inctetini tely lJp.!;rt nn i f11! Ju.ly l~, 
1. qql ~ .... My· reaioninq ~s as follow~: f... 

1,. Even thou~h Druce haQ tlcu~n a va.J.uea empl.oyp.p. n I IIUI:! UUl.VWI;;\J. 

1987.. 'tne neci5iion my,;;;;L ut:: Ug=ot:::u r;olc1r 6t\ ,,(u!'l~ foZ'uu uoodg 
and available funding. 

An international organization dedicated to conserving anel protecting me Great L.akes HflcJ Sl. Lei WrenCft River 
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Z. Sauce by his own choice is no longer the Editor of the
newsletter. Reginald Gilbert Was appointed to replace Bruce

in April and is now paid out of the Gund Foundation grant.

Reg is doing a superb,job and is handling the development of

other publications as well.

3. Most of the responsibilities of Lake Erie Coordinator are

now bea_ng handled by Mary Ginnebaugh and by the new Lake Erie 96
Alliance. Gund is not likely to fund the Coordinator in FY I-y

4. Pater diversion and wetlands prntection issues can be

handled adequately by myself.

5. Sean Enright is now handling a significant share of the

public information requests once handled by Bruce. Others Can

also assist.

6. oadn jonrignt lsz L2ia mibuini-lfrator rocuonf<iblo fnr interns
and vulunteera and ohould bo ablQ t.n F,ravide support for those

jg2;nj who were assigned to Bruce.

wjLhwuL salary oupport for Rrura iintipr Gund, sufficient

General Fund money is not available to support a full time

position in issues and research.

i also looked at the possibility of laying off others, including
TonY LtAPpino and Sean Enright. Tony is part time acrd is almost
completely covered by the Great Laxe::i #LvL=..tion Pund errant until

L140 as,a of PV 1003 He i% a 1 no Gritigal t9 the tunctioulny of the

Labor. and Environment Task Force and has done extensive research on
arrantorc for the Task Force's several propat a41s. He also

hobo 9r94uca the Bulletin of poiiuzion rrevei►Lluai wILh Ming

Gilbert. Reg is a top notcn ea1tior/, w116_4 ai,U io higkly 04tillad ae

a desktop publisher. He knows computers and consistently steers 
us

through the PC morass. Sean is playing a pivotal role in re-

establishing GLU's press and public relations image. He has also

gained invaluable experience and is critical to the success of

future Annual General Meetings. He is my_right-harA in most of our

advocacy efforts, including representing GLU at public hearinge.

He is also the likely staff person to tap as administrator of the

new Laidlaw Mini-grant Program. Michelle, i wuuld not release for

any reason. Karen and Mary are essential to GLU administration as

hiligiate Executive Directors and managers of ucucial grants.

As i said, f du not t.altc plaacuro in nriieri nq laygf rs. Ijany

sleepless nights have gorse into this decision. But we must put our
r1.tPdtn;lml la...aa~ is erdaw znci MAIMfnrWarCi.

in addi.tign to discussing the budget and layoff, we also nood to
discuss, r-ne rW1..LGaL a4..'1 L-l.- ~4"~vaaYLN gIIAPIIiiIo-J itlifintiVrI DOttic
will be avai.labla for the Dgaget Karen will ba

available for the retreat and strategic planning discussion.
execcomm.06-3
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2. Bruce by his own choice is no longer the Editor of the 
news~.tter. Reginald GilhArt was appointed to replace Bruce 
in April and is now paid out of the Gund Foundation grant. 
Reg is doing a superb job and i.s handling' the development of 
other publications as well. 

3. Most of the responsibilities of Lake Erie Coordinator are 
now being hancUed by Mary GinnebauCJh tl'Ind by the new Lake Erie 
Alliance. Gund is not likely to fund the Coordinator in FY 
l~94. 

4. Wat.er diverfSion a.nd wetlands protection issues can be 
handled adequately DY myself. \ , 

5. Sean Enright is now handling a significant share of the 
p\ll)ilc informatiol) reque.:its once handled by 'Aruce. Others can 
also assist. 

6. "Oc!:dft ~nriqn"t. .J.s.; llJ"" ""h\li,",i~t."tltor roc~om;;i.blc fnr ;n .... p.rnFl 
and. vuluntee.ra and. chould b~ ""hI"" to ptAovide. ~upport for thO§i@ 
in.;~n~ who were assigned to Bruce. 

I. wlUlul.l.L i5a.lok'Y oupporl fo~ Rrnr~ llnnp.,.. Gund. sufficiept 
General Fund money is not aVaila):ne to :suvport a full time 
position in issues and research. ..--. 

I also looked at the possibility of laying off others, including 
Tony l.\lPpino and Sean Enright. Tony is part time ~Lld ili almo~t 
complp.tely covered by tne urea~ La~e~ ~LuL~~~ion Pu~d !ra~t until 
U • ..::. t;.n.l .f PV 1001 Hill! i ~ Pll!'10 cri tifi:~./. t.9 the tunctluuin';1 of the 
Labor and Environment Task Force and has done extensive researcn on 
"' .. -....... n ... \" 1 cr"l'antoJ:'~ for thlii Tn 8k Force's iieveral propo:.;~ls. He a130 
h01DQ lni94uC'~ t'hp. Rulletin of fOl1ut:~on i"re"~m.1.ulI w~l..h 1\-='3 
Gilbert. Reg is a top not:cn ea11:0LIw.1.1 LI;:L aul.! i,:, hi'3'.l\..l~· "Jf.!...l.loa ~I:! 
a desktop publisher. He kno~s computers and consistently steers llS 
through the PC morass. Sean 1s pl~y ing a pivoto.l role in re
establishing GLU's press and public relations image. He has also 
gained invaluable experience and. is cL'ltical to the ::;;uccess of 
future Annual G~neral Meetings. He is my right hand in most of our 
advocacy efforts, including representing GLU at public hearing&. 
He is also the likely staff person to tap as administrator of the 
new Laidlaw Mini-grant Program. Michelle, I wuula not releose for 
~ny reason. Karen and Mary are essential to GLU administration as 
Aiii'ilate Executive Directors and managers of (.;L·uc:ial grants. 

As l' said, l UU not 'ta.)to ploagurg in nrlif'ri no Idygf l:l;;;i. Many 
sle~IJl ess nights have gone into this decision. aut we must put our 
tiuo.uvla.1 b ... ~,=,<;. i~ a~.o.~ :a.nd mn,,~ rnTW"'l""ri. 

In aQgition to discussing the ~udget and l~yoff, we also need to 
dJ.5CUSIi -cne L·~"''''~(aI. .. ~".J. Ll.~ ... ~,...-.. .&.~LI!!II p,l',ull liIlIJ "lnit-in1-;Vr:l DottiQ 
'tItll be availabJ Po for t.ne D\laqe"t. U.l;:;l".;lfbi:>.l.On. Ra:ren "tIill be 
available for the retreat and strategic planning discussion. 
execcolDm.063 
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GRF,AT DARES UNITED

YISCAZ. YEAR 1993 U.S. BUDGET

EXPOU8es

,Salaries 149,600
cc-paymont iNind 2,800
Benefits (FICA, Health, @21.6) 32,350 1841750

Audit 2,300
Accounting 13,000

Logal 1,000 16,300

Office Space 5,700 51700

Strategic Plan 15,000 15,000

Computer 2,000

Copy iiaahine 5,000
Postage Meter 600
Equipment Repair & Maint 2,000 9,600

Telephone 7,000

Postage 7,000

Office Supplies 3,500
Book Purchase 100

Computer supplies 750
printing 10,000
Insurance 640
Memberships 500 29,450

Travel Staff 10,000

Travel President 1,500

Travel Board 4,000 15,500

Contingency 1,5(10 1, 50._0._
TOTAL 277,800

income

Gund Foundation 30,000

Gund Foundation (LEA) 1,200

Joyce Foundation (1993) 65,000
Mott Foundat-lun (1993) 13,333

G.L.Protection Fund 30,000

Mott r'oundatiou (1993-94) 35,000

Joae Foundation (1993-94) 31,250
JLSWX-1 1an-iII-a k a K11.1.11 r,nnn

Laialaw (Midi-gLaut Admin)* 5,000
Donations 5,000
Organizational Memberships 15,000

Individual Memberships 7 , nOO

Interest Income 31000
Other Mist. Grants 32,017

TOTAL 277,800

rnoE . 004/037

Committed

c^nmm i tted
Committed
commiti=ed
Committed
Requested (Pro 1993)
Requested (Pro 1993)

en,t "aw minivarant nrnarRin being

j.y.vy....r ..d 1.r iW&ld I .tr.s rn ncaoj t f  1 91 l lop- -6 1-11 uuu l: i•. rww

FY1993.053
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GOAT LADS UBl'1'BD 

7ISCAL YEAR 19t3 U.S. BUDGET 

Expenses 

.Salaries 
Co-payment Flmd 
Benefits (FICA, Health, @21.6) 
Audit.. 
Accounting 
Loqal 
OffiC!8 St'l;H~P. 
Strataqic Plan 
computer 

. Copy .Machine 
Postage Meter 
~quipmont RQpair & M~int 
'telephone 
POl5tQgc 
Office supplies 
Book Purohase 
Computer Supplies 
Print.ing 
Insurance 
Member~hips 
Travel staff 
TL'a.vel President 
Travel 80ard 
contingency 
TOTAL 

Income 

Gund Fou.t).dation 
Gund l"oumlation (LEA) 
Joyce Foundation (1993) 
Mott Fountlat..lon (199J) 
G.L.Protection Fund 
Matt .l"oundation (1993-94) 

~~l~~'A ;'~~d~~!~~.,.~ 1993-94) 
Laialaw (Mlnl-~.&.Qut Adn'Lil'\)· 
Oon~tion~ 
organizational Memberships 
Individual Member~hips 
Interest Income 
other Mi~c. Grants 
TOTAL 

149,600 
2,800 

32,350 
2,300 

13,000 
1,000 
5,700 

15,000 
2,000 
5,000 

600 
2,000 
7,000 
7,000 
3,500 

100 
750 

10,000 
600 
500 

10,000 
1,500 
4,000 
1,1'100 

30,000 
1,200 

65,000 
13,333 
30,000 
:35,000 
31,250 
=,~~n 
6,000 
5,000 

15,000 
7,nnO 
3,000 

32,017 
277,800 

184,750 , 

16,300 
5,700 

15,000 

9,600 

29,450 

15,500 
_~/5QQ 
277,800 

Committed 
Committed 
Committed 
Commi t-.t:.F!d 
committed 
Requested (Pro 1993) 
Requested (pro 1993) 

"'i:i~Ir ..... Q."I;.e. Or ,",w .. .t •• .1._ L __ l .: ....... -"" ... "'" ~n"" ",ow minirrrr;:mt nrnOTi'IIm being 
.&-' ........ 1:1- .... -..:1. J..:;r L ... s. ..... "T., Tn nU'.ll r. 1 I. 11 ...... L11 ul.I.u'r'i;..-a.-. 

FY1993.0S3 
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GREAT 1ARES UNITED

FISCAL YEAR 1993 CANADIAN BUDGET

0.11111

r~nnt~rArtim 1 flarYA 30 000t 30,000

Accounting D, uuu

Hank .Charges 250

T,egal 500 5,750

office Space 3,000 J' U00
copying 1,500

Postage 1,000

Printing 11000

Tel.aphone 2,500

offiv.A SupplieslEquipment 1,000 71000

Travel Roard 31500

Travel vine President 1,000

Travel Director
Travel EXAnutive Director

2,250
500 7,.250_

TOTAL .551, 000

income

Laidlaw FoundaL.ion 10,000
Ministry of Envlrullment* 14,000

Donations Soo
Organi2atiorial MembeL'5 3,000

Individuai Members 1,000

Interest Income 500

Misr-, Contracts 4,000

supplemental Grants 20,000

TOTAL 53,000

*Administration portion of 'trade Frojeut

fy1993cn.053

Committed
Roquasted

.fll~1 nil '9[1 illi 11 F Pt 0 M rHtF n 1" I n I{ F l II ~n TF n TO l MfIIFF? 

FlSCAL YEAR 1993 C3I.NJ-DIMl BUDGET 

"_1111. 

rnntrnrtllnl QurYI.ii 
Account1.nq 
aankCharges 
T.eqal 
Office Space 
Copyinq 
postage 
printing 
T~lp-phone 

OfficA Supplie~JEquipment 
'l'rav~l ~oard 

T.ravQl vi ee president 
Traval. DirActor 
Traval Exp.~ut:ive DIrector 

TOTAL 

Income 

Laidlaw FounchlL.ion 
Ministry or En" 1 n:lllment * 
Donations' 
Organizational Membt!1"I::; 

Individual ~embers 
Interest Income 
Misc. Contracts 
Supplementa1 Grants 

TOTAL 

30
r

DOO 

:>,uuu 
250 
500 

3,000 
1,500 
1,000 
1,000 
2~500 
1,000 
3,500 
1,000 
2,250 

500 

10,000 
14,000 

500 
J,OOO 
1,000 

500 
4,000 

20,000 

5:3,000 

"Administration portion ot 'J:rade project 

fy1993cn.053 

:w,ooo 

5 , 750 
J,UOO 

7,000 

7,250 

committed 
RQqU$~tQd 
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GREAT LAKES UNITED

FISCAL YEAR 1994 U.S. BUDGET

Expenses

Salaries 145,000

Co-payment Fund
Benefits (15%)

2,000
22,000 169,000

Audit2,500

Accounting 90600

Legal 1,000 13,100

Office Space 6,800 6,800

Strategic Plan Expense 7,500 7,500

Computer 2,000

Copy Machine 5,000

postage Meter
Bqui.pmcnt Repair & Maint_

600
2,000 9,600

Telephone 7,000

Postage- 7,000

Office Supplies 3,500

Book Purchaua 100

Computer Supplies 800

insurance
Memberships

7n0
500 19,600

Printing 4,0nn 9,000

Travel Staff 10,000

Travel President

Travel Board

1,900
4,000 15,500

contingency 1,5001,50Q

TOTAL
251,600

Income

PnGE . 006•/007

Gund Foundation (Continuation) 35,000 To be requested

G.L.Protection Fund (Cont,n) 35,000
40,000

To be regnnzted
Requested (Pro 1994)

Mott Foundation (94)
Jayce,Foundation (94)Ak 75,000 Requested (Pros 1994)

Laidlaw Foundation (New)* 10,000 To Be requested

Donations 10,000

Organizational Memberships 20,000

Individual Memberships 10,000

Interest Income 3►000
Other Misc. Grants 1 , 00

TOTAL 251,600

*Administrative portion of a proposed mini-grant 
program

**Anticipated continuation funding for 1994-1995

FY1994.063

.. 
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GREAT LADS tJNITBD 

FISCAL YEAR 1994 U.S. BUDGIlT 

Expenses 

salaries 145,000 
co .. paymQnt. Fund 
Benefits (15%) 
Audit 
Account1n9 
Legal 
Office Space 
strateqic Plan Exp@nse 
computer 
Copy MachinQ 
pOstage Meter 
mquipmont Repair & Maint: 

Telephone 
post.aqe 
Office Supplies 
Book Purcha~o 
Computer supplies 
In::iurance 
Mel'l'lberships 
Prislting 
Travel staff 
'l'ra.vel pJ.""esident 
Travel Board 
contIngency 

TOTAL 

Income 

Gund Foundation (Continuation) 
G.L.protection Fuml (Cont'n) 
Matt Foundation (94) 
Joyce, Foundation (94)~* 
Laidlaw Foundation (New)* 
Donations 
organizational Memberships 
Individual Me~ershlps 
Interest Income 
other Misc. Grants 

TOTAL 

2,000 
22,000 

2,500 
9,600 
1,000 

. 6,800 
7,500 
2,000 
5,000 

600 
2,000 
7,000 
7 1 000 
3,500 

100 
aoo 
700 
500 

9,000 
10,000 

1,!100 
4,000 
1,'500 

35,000 
35,000 
40,000 
75,000 
10,000 
10,000 
20,000 
10,000 

3,000 
l:3,60Q 

2~1,600 

169,000 

13,100 
6,800 
7,500 

9,600 

19,600 
9.000 • 

15,500 
__ 1,500 

251,600 

To be requested 
To be rP.!'ll1F!sted 
Requested (Pro 1994) 
Requested (Fro 1994) 
To Be requested 

*Administrative portion of a proposed mini-grant program 
**Anticipated continuation t·undinq tor 1994-1995 

FYl994.063 



JUN 00 1 00 10. 1̀G FROM GREAT LAKE'3 UNITED TO 7D MILLER rAGE.007:00?

.

GREAT JAKES UNITLD

FISCAL YEAR 1994 CANADIAN BUDGET

Expenses

contractum 1 Services
Accounting
Bank Charges,
Exchange to us

Legal
Offica spaC9
Copying
Portage
printing
Telephone
Office suppliaez
Equipment
Board Travel
Travel Vioa president

Travel Canadian Director

Travel Executive Director

TOTAL

Income

Donations
organizational MambBrs

iridfVidual Members
interest I1tcome
Misc. Contrauts
Supplemental Giant*

TOTAL

fy1994cn.063

30,800
2,950

250
3,500
1,000
3,000
1,500
1,000
1,000
2,500
1,000
1,000
4,000
1,500
2,500
1,000

2,000
4,000
2,000
500

10,000
45 0 O

63,500

30,500

7,700
3,000

5,000

14,000

63,500

k

TOTAL
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GREAT lAKES ttHITBP 

PISCAL YEAR 1994 CABADIAB BUDGET 

EspeD ••• 

Ccntraet:ll~ 1 Services 
Aoeoun"tinq 
Bank CharC']e~ 
Exchanqe to US 
Legal 
OfficQ Space 
copying 
POGtage 
Printing 
'I'elepho..,e 
Office Supplio~ 
Equipmont 
Board TravGl 
Travel viae PrQcident 
~ravel CQn8aian Direc"tor 
T~avel Executive Director 

IDc.ome 

JJOnatiom:i 
organizat.ional Members 
~na1vidual Members 
~nterest Im:;oule 
Mise. Cont.nlots 
Supplemental G.t:ant:s 

TOTAL 

fy1994cn.063 

30,800 
2,950 

250 
3,500 
1,000 
3,000 
1,500 
1,000 
1,000 
2,500 
1,000 
1.000 
4,000 
1.500 
2,500 
1,000 

2,000 
4,000 
2,000 

500 
10,000 
45,OQO 

63,500 

30,800 

7,700 
3,000 

8,000 

14,000 

63,500 


