JUN 30 '93 10:13 FROM GREAT LAKES UNITED TO S MILLER



MEMORANDUM

June 30, 1993

TO: Executive Committee/Finance Committee FROM: Terry L. Yonker, Executive Director

SUBJECT: Conference Call on Budget Deficit, Work Plan, Retreat

Attached are revised FY 1993 budgets for both GLU Canada and GLU US approved by the Board of Directors at the Annual General Meeting. The US Budget now includes estimates of additional revenue from the ARETS program and Laidlaw for a new estimated total revenue of \$245,800 (I'll explain the \$10,000 estimate of new revenue). This still leaves us \$32,000 in the red in the US with only limited prospects for eliminating the deficit by year end.

I am forced to make the following painful, but necessary recommendation: We must layoff one full time US staff member to make ends meet and we must continue underspending the budget by approximately \$2,000/month to the end of the year. In FY 1992 we were over-staffed by at least one full time staff member for almost the entire year. We ran a \$43,000 deficit as a result and had to sell \$43,000 in assets to cover the red ink. We are facing a \$32,000 deficit in FY 1993, but we do not have \$32,000 in assets to convert. Furthermore, while there is now some assurance that Mott Foundation and Joyce Foundation will fund us, the grant money will net be available until AuguSt.

The recommended layoff will be viewed by some as being unfair or punitive, but I feel confident that my decision is based on a fair review of the financial and programmatic needs of Great Lakes United. I take no pleasure in the decision. I am recommending that Bruce Kershner be laid off indefinitely <u>beginning</u> July 15, 1993. My reasoning is as follows:

1. Even though Bruce has been a valued employee since occuper 1987, the decision must be based solely on work force mode and available funding.

An international organization dedicated to conserving and protecting the Great Lakes and SL Lawrence River

State University College at Buffalo, Cassety Hall • 1300 Elmwood Avenue, Buffalo, New York 14222 (716) 886-0142

Canadian Address: P.O. Box 548 Station A • Windsor, Ontario N9A 6M6

"overseel" Joit "byb 2. Bruce by his own choice is no longer the Editor of the newsletter. Reginald Gilbert was appointed to replace Bruce in April and is now paid out of the Gund Foundation grant. Reg is doing a superb job and is handling the development of other publications as well.

3. Most of the responsibilities of Lake Erie Coordinator are now being handled by Mary Ginnebaugh and by the new Lake Erie Alliance. Gund is not likely to fund the Coordinator in FY 1994.

4. Water diversion and wetlands protection issues can be handled adequately by myself.

5. Sean Enright is now handling a significant share of the public information requests once handled by Bruce. Others can also assist.

6. Sean Enright is the administrator responsible for interns and volunteers and should be able to provide support for those interns who were assigned to Bruce.

/. Without salary support for Bruce under Gund, sufficient General Fund money is not available to support a full time position in issues and research.

I also looked at the possibility of laying off others, including Tony Luppino and Sean Enright. Tony is part time and is almost completely covered by the Great Lakes Fieldstion Fund grant until the end of FV 1003 He is also critical to the functioning of the Labor and Environment Task Force and has done extensive research on potential grantors for the Task Force's several proposals. He also helpe produce the Bulletin of Pollution Prevention with Reg Gilbert. Reg is a top noton entor/writer and is highly skilled as a desktop publisher. He knows computers and consistently steers us through the PC morass. Sean is playing a pivotal role in reestablishing GLU's press and public relations image. He has also gained invaluable experience and is critical to the success of future Annual General Meetings. He is my right hand in most of our advocacy efforts, including representing GLU at public hearings. He is also the likely staff person to tap as administrator of the new Laidlaw Mini-grant Program. Michelle, I would not release for any reason. Karen and Mary are essential to GLU administration as Associate Executive Directors and managers of crucial grants.

As i said, I do not take pleasure in ordering layoffs. Many sleepless nights have gone into this decision. But we must put our financial house in order and move forward.

In addition to discussing the budget and layoff, we also need to discuss the retreat and the stratigis planning initiative. Dottio will be available for the pudget discussion. Karen will be available for the retreat and strategic planning discussion. execcomm.063

GREAT LAKES UNITED

FISCAL YEAR 1993 U.S. BUDGET

Expenses

Expenses	,		
Salaries	149,600		
Co-payment Fund	2,800		
Benefits (FICA, Health, 021.		184,750	
Audit	2,300	*	
Accounting	13,000		
Logal	1,000	16,300	
Office Space	5,700	5,700	
Strategic Plan	15,000	15,000	
Computer	2,000		
Copy Machine	5,000		
Postage Meter	600		
Equipment Repair & Maint	2,000	9,600	
Telephone	7,000		
Postage	7,000		
Office Supplies	3,500		
Book Purchase	100		
Computer Supplies	750		
Printing	10,000		
Insurance	600		
Memberships	500	29,450	
Travel Staff	10,000		
Travel President	1,500		
Travel Board	4,000	15,500	
Contingency	1,500	<u> 1,500 </u>	
TOTAL		277,800	
Income			
Gund Foundation	30,000	Committed	
Gund Foundation (LEA)	1,200	Committed	
Joyce Foundation (1993)	65,000	Committed	
Mott Foundation (1993)	13,333	Committed	
G.L. Protection Fund	30,000	Committed	
Mott Foundation (1993-94)	35,000	Requested (Pro	199

G.L. Protection Fund	30,000	Committed		
	•	Requested	(Dro 10	031
Mott Foundation (1993-94)	35,000			
Joyce Foundation (1993-94)	31,250	Requested	(Pro 19	93)
Desta de la companya	∎,ዮዮ∿	•		
Laidlaw (Mini-yrant Admin)*	5,000			
Donations	5,000			
Organizational Memberships	15,000			
Individual Memberships	7,000			
Interest Income	3,000			
Other Misc. Grants	32,017			
TOTAL	277 ,80 0			

FEBLINGE of administration costs for new minisgrant program being FY1993.053

.

GREAT TAKES UNITED

FISCAL YEAR 1993 CANADIAN BUDGET

A___1111

CONTRACTING SERVICES	30,000	30,000
Accounting	ວ່,ບບບ	
Bank Charges	250	
Tegal	500	5,750
Office Space	3,000	3,000
Copying	1,500	
Postage	1,000	
Printing	1,000	
Telephoné	2,500	
Office Supplies/Equipment	1,000	7,000
Travel Board	3,500	
Travel Vice President	1,000	
Travel Director	2,250	~ ~ ~ ~ ~
Travel Executive Director	500	7,250
TOTAL		53,000

TOTAL

Income

Laidlaw Foundation	10,000	Committed
Ministry of Environment*	14,000	Requested
Donations	500	
Organizational Members	3,000	
Individual Members	1,000	
Interest Income	500	
Misc. Contracts	4,000	
Supplemental Grants	20,000	
TOTAL	53,000	
TA797	•	

*Administration portion of Trade Project

fy1993cn.053

GREAT LAKES UNITED

FISCAL YEAR 1994 U.S. BUDGET

Expenses

	145,000	
Salaries	2,000	
Co-payment Fund	22,000	169,000
Benefits (15%)	2,500	- ,
Audit	9,600	
Accounting	1,000	13,100
Legal	6,800	6,800
Office Space	*	7,500
Strategic Plan Expense	7,500	7,500
Computer	2,000	
Copy Machine	5,000	
Postage Meter	600	B 600
Equipment Repair & Maint	2,000	9,600
Telephone	7,000	
Postage	7,000	
Office Supplies	3,500	
Book Purchase	100	
Computer Supplies	800	
Insurance	700	
Memberships	500	19,600
Printing	9,000	9,000*
Travel Staff	10,000	
Travel President	1,500	
Travel Board	4,000	15,500
Contingency	1,500	<u> 1,500 </u>
ዋ ጋሞ<u>ង</u>፣.		251,600

TOTAL

Income

Gund Foundation (Continuation) G.L.Protection Fund (Cont'n) Mott Foundation (94) Joyce Foundation (94)** Laidlaw Foundation (New)* Donations Organizational Memberships Individual Memberships Interest Income Other Misc. Grants	35,000 35,000 40,000 75,000 10,000 10,000 20,000 10,000 3,000 13,600	To be requested To be requested Requested (Pro 1994) Requested (Pro 1994) To Be requested
	251,600	

TOTAL

251,600

*Administrative portion of a proposed mini-grant program **Anticipated continuation funding for 1994-1995

FY1994.063

· •

GREAT LAKES UNITED

FISCAL YEAR 1994 CANADIAN BUDGET

Expenses

Contractual Services	30,800	30,800
Accounting	2,950	
Bank Charges	250	
	3,500	
Exchange to US	1,000	7,700
Legal	3,000	3,000
office Space	-	
Copying	1,500	
Postage	1,000	
Printing	1,000	
	2,500	
Telephone	1,000	
Office Supplies	1.000	8,000
Equipment	4,000	•
Board Travel	1,500	
Travel Vice President		
Travel Canadian Director	2,500	14 000
Travel Executive Director	1,000	14,000
		63,500

TOTAL

Income

Donations	2,000
organizational Members	4,000
Individual Members	2,000
Interest Income	500
Misc. Contracts	10,000
Supplemental Grants	<u>45,000</u>
ሞርምል ፲.	63,500

TOTAL

fy1994cn.063